and counsel for [] Wilson, after all eligible offenses were 

merged and taking into consideration applicable deadly 
weapon aggravators, th[e trial c]ourt sentenced [] Wilson to 

various terms of imprisonment, aggregating to between eight 
hundred and forty (840) to two thousand, three hundred and 

fifty-two (2,352) months[fn], which sentence commenced on 
June 7, 2010.  [Wilson’s] trial counsel, Todd Fiore, Esq. 

[“Fiore”], filed a motion to withdraw as counsel, which was 
granted on the same date as [Wilson’s] sentencing hearing — 

that is, June 7, 2010.  Th[e trial c]ourt then appointed David

[...]

did not raise a substantial question as to whether the sentence 

[] imposed was not appropriate.  That court also expressly 
stated that it found no abuse of discretion.  See 

Commonwealth v. Wilson, 1116 MDA 2010 (Pa. Super. 
2011), at page 6.   

[fn]  This sentence translates to between seventy (70) 

and one hundred and ninety-six (196) years of 
imprisonment. 

Beginning in November of 2011, [Wilson] filed, pro se, a 

[P]etition for postconviction collateral relief.  On November 29, 

J-S57038-13 

- 3 - 

2011, th[e PCRA c]ourt appointed John P. Boileau, Esq. 

[“Boileau”], to represent [Wilson] in his efforts to obtain post-